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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1139)

(the “Company”)

2017 ANNUAL RESULTS

The board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) announces the audited consolidated 
results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) as 
follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2017

2017 2016
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 3 33,418 4,902

Interest income 1,545 3,219
Others 31,873 1,683

Cost of sales (31,204) (1,576)  

Gross profit 2,214 3,326
Other income 5 2 104
Selling and distribution expenses (1,205) (1,804)
Administrative expenses (11,741) (14,471)
Share of loss of a joint venture – (8)  

Operating loss (10,730) (12,853)
Finance costs 6 (83) (13)  

Loss before tax (10,813) (12,866)
Income tax credit (expense) 7 20 (28)  

Loss and total comprehensive expense  
for the year 8 (10,793) (12,894)
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2017 2016
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss and total comprehensive expense for the 
year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (10,482) (12,177)
Non-controlling interests (311) (717)  

(10,793) (12,894)
  

Loss per share 10
Basic (HK cents) (1.22) (1.42)

  

Diluted (HK cents) N/A N/A
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 31 December 2017

2017 2016
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,500 1,513
Prepaid lease payment – non-current portion 11,043 11,424
Loan and interest receivables

– non-current portion 12 – 1,464
Interest in a joint venture 502 502  

13,045 14,903  

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 4,504 5,278
Trade receivables 11 17,699 –
Loan and interest receivables – current portion 12 2,500 11,597
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables 6,936 8,544
Amount due from a minority shareholder 40 40
Prepaid lease payment – current portion 381 381
Tax recoverable 78 –
Bank balances and cash 3,216 15,838  

35,354 41,678  

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 13 3,160 –
Other payables and accruals 2,856 3,582
Deposit received – 5
Amount due to a director 8 27
Bank borrowing 12,500 12,000
Tax payable – 299  

18,524 15,913  

NET CURRENT ASSETS 16,830 25,765  

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 
LIABILITIES 29,875 40,668

  

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 859 859
Reserves 30,689 41,171  

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 31,548 42,030

Non-controlling interests (1,673) (1,362)  

TOTAL EQUITY 29,875 40,668
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 December 2017

Attributable to owners of the Company 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Contributed 
surplus

Other 
reserve

Accumulated 
losses Sub-total

Non-
controlling 

interests Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

At 1 January 2016 859 158,099 710 (4) (105,457) 54,207 (645) 53,562

Loss for the year, representing 
total comprehensive expense 
for the year – – – – (12,177) (12,177) (717) (12,894)        

At 31 December 2016 859 158,099 710 (4) (117,634) 42,030 (1,362) 40,668

Loss for the year, representing 
total comprehensive expense 
for the year – – – – (10,482) (10,482) (311) (10,793)        

At 31 December 2017 859 158,099 710 (4) (128,116) 31,548 (1,673) 29,875
        

Note:

The contributed surplus represents the excess of the fair value of the subsidiaries’ shares acquired pursuant to the 
reorganisation on 22 January 1998, over the nominal value of the Company’s shares issued in exchange.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Victory Group Limited (the “Company”) is incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with 
limited liability under the Companies Act of Bermuda. The Company’s shares are listed on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The parent and ultimate controlling party of 
the Company is Winsley Investment Limited which is incorporated in Hong Kong. Its ultimate controlling 
party is Mr. Chan Chun Choi, who is also the director and chief executive officer of the Company.

The address of the registered office of the Company is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton 
HM 11, Bermuda. The principal place of business of the Company is Suite 1609, New East Ocean Centre, 
9 Science Museum Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), which is the same as 
the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”).

During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group was principally engaged in investment holding, 
trading of motor vehicles and money lending business.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(“HKFRSs”)

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for the first time in the current year:

Amendments to Hong Kong 
Accounting Standard  
(“HKAS”) 7

Disclosure Initiative

Amendments to HKAS 12 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses
Amendments to HKFRS 12 As part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014–2016 Cycles

Except as described below, the application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current year has had no 
material impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the current and prior years and/or 
on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to HKAS 7 Disclosure Initiative

The Group has applied these amendments for the first time in the current year. The amendments require 
an entity to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities 
arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. In addition, the amendments 
also require disclosures on changes in financial assets if cash flows from those financial assets were, or 
future cash flows will be, included in cash flows from financing activities.

Specifically, the amendments require the following to be disclosed: (i) changes from financing cash 
flows;(ii) changes arising from obtaining or losing control of subsidiaries or other businesses; (iii) the 
effect of changes in foreign exchange rates; (iv) changes in fair values; and (v) other changes.

A reconciliation between the opening and closing balances of these items is provided in the consolidated 
financial statements. Consistent with the transition provisions of the amendments, the Group has 
not disclosed comparative information for the prior year. Apart from the additional disclosure in the 
consolidated financial statements, the application of these amendments has had no impact on the Group’s 
consolidated financial statements.
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New and revised HKFRSs in issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not 
yet effective:

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments1

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments1

HKFRS 16 Leases2

HKFRS 17 Insurance Contract4

HK(IFRIC) – Interpretation  
(“Int”) 22

Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration1

HK(IFRIC) – Int 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments2

Amendments to HKFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment 
Transactions1

Amendments to HKFRS 4 Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 Insurance 
Contracts1

Amendments to HKFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation2

Amendments to HKFRS 10  
and HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate 
or Joint Venture3

Amendments to HKAS 40 Transfer of Investment Property1

Amendments to HKAS 28 As part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014–2016 Cycles1

Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures2

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle2

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined.
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021.

Except for the new and amendments to HKFRSs and interpretations mentioned in the consolidated 
financial statements, the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) anticipate that the application 
of all other new and amendments to HKFRSs and interpretations will have no material impact on the 
consolidated financial statements in the foreseeable future.

3. REVENUE

Revenue represents the gross proceeds received and receivable from trading of motor vehicles and money 
lending business. The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Trading of motor vehicles 31,873 1,683
Interest income from provision of loan financing 1,545 3,219  

33,418 4,902
  

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”), being the chief operating 
decision maker (“CODM”), for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment 
performance focuses on types of goods or services delivered or provided. No operating segments identified 
by the CODM have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.
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Specifically, the Group’s reportable segments under HKFRS 8 are as follows:

Trading of motor vehicles – Trading and distribution of motor vehicles
Money lending – Provision of financing services

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating segments:

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Trading of 
motor vehicles

Money 
lending Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 31,873 1,545 33,418
   

Segment results (6,173) 1,032 (5,141)
  

Unallocated corporate income 2
Unallocated corporate expenses (5,591)
Finance costs (83) 

Loss before tax (10,813)
 

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Trading of 
motor vehicles

Money 
lending Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 1,683 3,219 4,902
   

Segment results (10,933) 2,601 (8,332)
  

Unallocated corporate income 104
Unallocated corporate expenses (4,617)
Finance costs (13)
Share of loss of a joint venture (8) 

Loss before tax (12,866)
 

Segment revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There were no 
inter-segment sales for both years ended 31 December 2017 and 2016.

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the Group’s accounting policies. 
Segment results represents the profit earned by (loss from) each segment without allocation of central 
administration costs including directors’ emoluments, other income, share of loss of a joint venture and 
finance costs. This is the measure reported to the CODM for the purposes of resource allocation and 
assessment of segment performance.
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Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by reportable and operating segments:

At 31 December 2017

Trading of 
motor vehicles

Money 
lending Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 28,877 2,586 31,463
Unallocated corporate assets 16,936 

Consolidated assets 48,399
 

Segment liabilities 5,110 – 5,110
Unallocated corporate liabilities 13,414 

Consolidated liabilities 18,524
 

At 31 December 2016

Trading of 
motor vehicles

Money 
lending Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 9,890 16,239 26,129
Unallocated corporate assets 30,452 

Consolidated assets 56,581
 

Segment liabilities 1,099 – 1,099
Unallocated corporate liabilities 14,814 

Consolidated liabilities 15,913
 

For the purposes of monitoring segment performances and allocating resources between segments:

• all assets are allocated to operating segments other than certain property, plant and equipment, 
prepaid lease payment, certain bank balances and cash, certain prepayments, deposits and other 
receivables, interest in a joint venture and tax recoverable; and

• all liabilities are allocated to operating segments other than certain other payables and accruals, 
amount due to a director, bank borrowing and tax payable.
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Other segment information

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Trading of 
motor vehicles

Money 
lending Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts included the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets:

Depreciation on property, plant and 
equipment – 3 60 63

Additions to property, plant and 
equipment – – 50 50

Write-down of inventories 774 – – 774
    

Amounts regularly provided to the CODM but not included in the measure of segment profit or loss or 
segment assets:

Amortisation of prepaid lease payment – – 381 381
Bank interest income – (1) – (1)
Finance costs – – 83 83

    

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Trading of 
motor vehicles

Money 
lending Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts included the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets:

Depreciation on property, plant and 
equipment 690 3 57 750

Additions to property, plant and 
equipment – – 12 12

Write-down of inventories 1,788 – – 1,788
    

Amounts regularly provided to the CODM but not included in the measure of segment profit or loss or 
segment assets:

Capital contribution to a joint venture – – 510 510
Amortisation of prepaid lease payment – – 381 381
Bank interest income – (2) – (2)
Finance costs – – 13 13
Share of loss of a joint venture – – 8 8
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Geographical information

The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong and the PRC. All the non-current assets (excluding 
financial instruments) of the Group are located in Hong Kong.

Information about the Group’s revenue from external customers is presented based on the location of 
customers.

Revenue from external customers 
year ended 31 December

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

The PRC 2,493 –
Hong Kong 30,925 4,902  

33,418 4,902
  

Information about major customers

Revenue from customers of the corresponding years contributing over 10% of the total revenue of the 
Group are as follows:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Customer A1 12,051 –
Customer B1 16,689 –
Customer C2 – 753
Customer D1 – 540
Customer E2 – 495

  

1 Revenue from trading of motor vehicles
2 Revenue from money lending

5. OTHER INCOME

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank interest income 1 2
Other income 1 102  

2 104
  

6. FINANCE COSTS

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on bank borrowing 83 13
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7. INCOME TAX (CREDIT) EXPENSE

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong:
– Current tax – 28
– Over provision in prior year (20) –  

(20) 28
  

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profit for both years. No 
provision for taxation in Hong Kong has been made for the year ended 31 December 2017 as the Group 
did not generate any assessable profits in Hong Kong (2016: approximately HK$28,000).

Under the Law of the People’s Republic of China on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT Law”) and 
Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiary is 25%.

No profits tax have been provided for the subsidiaries which are operating outside Hong Kong as these 
subsidiaries have not generated any assessable profits in the respective jurisdictions in both years.

8. LOSS FOR THE YEAR

Loss for the year has been arrived at after charging:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Auditor’s remuneration
– Audit services 480 429
– Other services 193 118  

673 547  

Cost of inventories recognised as an expense 31,204 1,576
Amortisation of prepaid lease payment 381 381
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 63 750
Write-down of inventories included in administrative expenses 774 1,788
Minimum lease payments under operating lease in respect of 

rented premises 1,080 1,080
Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments) 3,081 2,435

  

9. DIVIDEND

No dividend was paid or proposed for ordinary shareholders of the Company during the year ended 31 
December 2017, nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of the reporting period (2016: Nil).

10. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic loss per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on loss for the 
year attributable to owners of the Company of approximately HK$10,482,000 (2016: HK$12,177,000) and 
the weighted average of 859,146,438 (2016: 859,146,438) ordinary shares of the Company in issue during 
the year.

No diluted loss per share were presented as there was no dilutive potential ordinary share for the years 
ended 31 December 2017 and 2016.
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11. TRADE RECEIVABLES

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 17,699 –
  

Trade receivables at the end of the reporting period comprise amounts receivable from the trading of 
motor vehicles. No interest is charged on the trade receivables.

The Group’s trade terms with its trade customers are settled within 3 to 14 days upon delivery. The 
following is an aged analysis of trade receivables presented based on dates of delivery of goods.

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

0–30 days 15,206 –
31–60 days 2,493 –  

17,699 –
  

Aging of trade receivables which are past due but not impaired are as follows:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

0–30 days 15,206 –
31–60 days 2,493 –  

17,699 –
  

12. LOAN AND INTEREST RECEIVABLES

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Secured loan and interest receivables 2,500 13,061
  

Analysed as:
Current 2,500 11,597
Non-current – 1,464  

2,500 13,061
  

The secured loan and interest receivables arising from provision of financing services are secured by 
properties located in Hong Kong and bear fixed interest rate at 30% (2016: ranging from 8% to 30%) per 
annum. The term of loans entered with customers for 1 month (2016: ranges from 1 month to 60 months).
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The exposure of the Group’s fixed-rate loan receivables to interest rate risks and their contractual maturity 
date at the reporting date are as follows:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 3 months 2,500 7,900
In more than 3 months but not more than 6 months – 3,600
In more than 6 months – 1,561  

2,500 13,061
  

The Group’s loan financing customers included in the loan and interest receivables are due for settlement 
at the dates specified in the respective loan agreements.

13. TRADE PAYABLES

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables 3,160 –
  

The credit period on purchases of goods is settled upon delivery.

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables presented based on invoice date:

2017 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000

61–90 days 3,160 –
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RESULTS

The Group had revenue of approximately HK$33,418,000 for the year ended 31 December 
2017. Net loss attributable to owners of the Company for the year was approximately 
HK$10,482,000.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The principal activities of the Group during the year were investment holding, trading of 
motor vehicles and money lending business. The primary market of the motor vehicles trading 
business was mainland China.

During the year, the global economic environment and the market growth in mainland 
China have begun to recover, the demand of new cars is rising up. The new “Measures 
for Administration of Automobile Sales”《汽車銷售管理辦法》(the “New Measures”) 
released by the Ministry of Commerce PRC effective on 1 July 2017 allows for the sales of 
motor vehicle by companies other than those authorised by the brand holder. Seizing this 
opportunity, the Group has commenced importing brand new motor vehicles to mainland 
China and the Board is optimistic about the outlook and prospect of this new car market in 
coming years.

With the implementation of the New Measures on 1 July 2017 which deregulated the market 
and created unprecedented potential demand for brand new motor vehicles from retailers in 
the PRC, the Group has shifted the focus of its Motor Vehicle Business from distribution 
of second hand cars to brand new cars. The Directors consider that the New Measures is a 
catalyst that propels the Group’s Motor Vehicle Business in the coming future.

Comparing to last financial year, the audited net loss for 2017 was slightly improved but 
still primarily caused by the weakness of business environment. It including increase of 
approximately HK$70,000 in finance costs, and decrease of approximately HK$1,112,000, 
HK$102,000, HK$599,000, HK$2,730,000 in gross profit, other income, selling and 
distribution expenses and administrative expenses respectively..

During the year under review, the Group’s overall running cost had been sustained at its 
minimal level through the strict cost control measures. The human resources had also been 
maintained at the least possible status to generate maximum productivity. In brief, the cost 
structure of the Group has always been successfully locked at the least possible efficient level.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND FUNDING

The current ratio of the Group at the end of 2017 was 1.91 (2016: 2.62). The gearing 
ratio resulting from a comparison of the total borrowings with total equity of the Group 
at 31 December 2017 was 0.42 (2016: 0.30), the borrowing at 31 December 2017 was 
HK$12,500,000 (2016: HK$12,000,000).
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At as 31 December 2017 the Group had loan and interest receivables amounted to 
approximately HK$2,500,000 (2016: HK$13,061,000), trade receivables amounted to 
approximately HK$17,699,000 (2016: Nil) and trade payables amounted to approximately 
HK$3,160,000 (2016: Nil). There had inventories amounted to approximately HK$4,504,000 as 
at 31 December 2017 (2016: HK$5,278,000).

As at 31 December 2017, the Group’s net current assets amounted to approximately 
HK$16,830,000 (2016: HK$25,765,000) and net assets amounted to approximately 
HK$29,875,000 (2016: HK$40,668,000). At the same day, the Group’s bank balances and 
cash amounted to approximately HK$3,216,000 (2016: HK$15,838,000). The bank borrowing 
at 31 December 2017 was HK$12,500,000 (2016: HK$12,000,000).

M A T E R I A L A C Q U I S I T I O N S A N D D I S P O S A L S O F S U B S I D I A R I E S A N D 
ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

During the year, there were no material acquisitions and disposals of the Company’s 
subsidiaries.

HUMAN RESOURCES

As at 31 December 2017, the Group had a total of 11 (2016: 8) employees, of whom nine 
were based in Hong Kong and two were based in mainland China. The remuneration package 
for Hong Kong staff was strictly on a monthly-salary basis. Year-end bonus was linked to the 
financial results of the Group as well as the performance of individual staff. The remuneration 
policies of the Group’s employees are subject to review regularly. Total staff costs including 
directors’ remuneration, for the year amounted to approximately HK$3,081,000 (2016: 
HK$2,435,000). On irregular but necessary basis, adequate on-job training had been provided 
to staff in need.

The Group has implemented a provident fund scheme for its Hong Kong staff in compliance 
with requirements of the Mandatory Provident Fund (“MPF”) Schemes Ordinance from 1 
December 2000.

The Group has adopted a share option scheme, which was duly approved by the shareholders 
at the Annual General Meeting of the Company on 26 May 2014, available for participants 
including any director and employee of the Company or of any subsidiaries. No options have 
been granted since the approval of the scheme.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 31 December 2017, neither the Group nor the Company had any significant contingent 
liabilities.
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CAPITAL COMMITMENT

At 31 December 2017, neither the Group nor the Company had any significant capital 
commitment outstanding.

SUSPENSION OF TRADING

The trading in shares of the Company has been suspended since 23 January 2018. On 22 
January 2018, the Company received a letter from the Listing (Review) Committee of The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) decided to place the Company 
into the first delisting stage under Practice Note 17 to the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on the Stock Exchange, for a period of six months which will expire on 21 July 
2018.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

The global economic environment and the market growth in mainland China have begun to 
recover, the demand of new cars is rising up. Seizing the opportunity of the new “Measures 
for Administration of Automobile Sales”《汽車銷售管理辦法》(the “New Measures”) 
released by the Ministry of Commerce PRC effective on 1 July 2017 allows for the sales 
of motor vehicle by companies other than those authorised by the brand holder, the Group 
has commenced importing brand new motor vehicles to mainland China and the Board is 
optimistic about the outlook and prospect of this new car market in coming years. As for the 
Group’s money lending business, the revenue generated from the money lending business 
remains stable.

With the implementation of the New Measures on 1 July 2017 which deregulated the market 
and created unprecedented potential demand for brand new motor vehicles from retailers in 
the PRC, the Group has shifted the focus of its Motor Vehicle Business from distribution 
of second hand cars to brand new cars. The Directors consider that the New Measures is a 
catalyst that propels the Group’s Motor Vehicle Business in the coming future.

The New Measures abolished the requirement that motor vehicle retailers have to be 
authorised dealers of the brand holder and open up the new motor vehicle market to companies 
who were previously not authorised retailers of the brand holder. With the implementation 
of the New Measures on 1 July 2017 and the Directors, based on their experience and in-
depth knowledge in the motor vehicle industry in the PRC, can foresee the opportunity for the 
Group to improve on its Motor Vehicles Business and has since been actively seeking for new 
business opportunities for the sale of new motor vehicles in the PRC.

The Directors will use its best endeavors to look for new business and investment 
opportunities with an aim to broaden the Group’s revenue stream. The Group will also keep on 
exercising stringent cost control, quality assurance, and expense control to minimize operating 
costs.
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PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the 
Company’s listed securities during the year.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Group’s 2017 audited consolidated financial statements had been reviewed by the audit 
committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”), which comprises three independent non-
executive Directors, before they were duly approved by the Board under the recommendation 
of the Audit Committee.

With the consent of the Audit Committee, the Board hereby confirms that, in the preparation 
of the 2017 consolidated financial statements of the Company, the Directors, both collectively 
and individually, applied such degree of skill, care and diligence as may reasonably be 
expected of under the Rule 3.08 of the Listing Rules.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

In the opinion of the directors, the Company had complied with all the applicable code 
provisions (the “Code Provisions”) set out in Corporate Governance Code contained in 
Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules except for the deviation from the code provisions A.2.1 and 
A.4.2.

Code Provision A.2.1 stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer (“CEO”) 
should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of 
responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be clearly established 
and set out in writing. Mr. Chan Chun Choi held the offices of chairman and CEO of the 
Company. The Board believes that vesting the roles of both chairman and CEO in the same 
person provides the Company with strong and consistent leadership and allows for effective 
and efficient planning and implementation of business decisions and strategies.

Code Provision A.4.2 requires that every director, including those appointed for a specific 
term, should be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years. The clause 
87(1) of the Company’s bye-laws states that the chairman of the Board and/or the managing 
director of the Company shall not be subject to retirement by rotation or be taken into account 
in determining the number of directors to retire. In the opinion of the Board, stability and 
continuation are key factors to the successful implementation of business plans. The Board 
believes that it is beneficial to the Group that there is continuity in the role of the chairman 
and the managing director and, therefore, the Board is of the view that the chairman and the 
managing director should be exempt from this arrangement at the present time.
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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

It is proposed that the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders of the Company will be 
held on a date to be fixed by the Board. Notice of Annual General Meeting will be published 
and despatched to the shareholders in due course.

OTHER INFORMATION

All the financial and other related information required by the Listing Rules in relation to 
the annual results announcement of the Company is published on the websites of The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.victoryg.com). 
The Annual Report will be despatched to shareholders and will be available on the websites of 
the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

On behalf of the Board
Chan Chun Choi

Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 22 March 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Chan Chun Choi, Ms. Lo So Wa 
Lucy (formerly known as Lu Su Hua) and Mr. Chan Kingsley Chiu Yin as executive directors; 
Mr. Ip Ka Keung, Dr. Lam King Hang and Mr. Cheung Man Fu as independent non-executive 
directors.


